
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £1.44 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Andrew Rees

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 23 November 2018

Dear Councillor, 

SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2

A  meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 will be held in the Council Chamber - 
Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 29 November 2018 at 10:00.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations)

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 10
To receive for approval the minutes of a meeting of the 18/10/18

4. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-20 To 2022-23  11 - 56

Invitees:

Cllr Phil White, Cabinet Member – Social Services and Early Help
Cllr Dhanisha Patel, Cabinet Member Future Generations and Wellbeing 
Sue Cooper, Corporate Director – Social Services and Wellbeing;
Jackie Davies, Head of Adult Social Care;
Laura Kinsey, Head of Children's Social Care;
Arron Norman, Finance Manager - Social Services and Wellbeing.

5. Forward Work Programme Update 57 - 72

6. Urgent Items  
To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

Public Document Pack



Yours faithfully
K Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services 

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
MC Clarke
PA Davies
SK Dendy
J Gebbie
CA Green
M Jones

MJ Kearn
JE Lewis
AA Pucella
KL Rowlands
SG Smith
G Thomas

T Thomas
SR Vidal
DBF White
A Williams



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2018

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB 
ON THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2018 AT 10:00

Present

Councillor CA Green – Chairperson 

J Gebbie M Jones AA Pucella G Thomas
T Thomas A Williams

Apologies for Absence

MC Clarke, SK Dendy, MJ Kearn and KL Rowlands

Registered Representatives

Rev Canon Edward Evans Church in Wales
K Pascoe Secondary Schools Sector

Officers:

Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees

Invitees:

Councillor Richard Collins
John Fabes Specialist Officer Post 16 Education & Training
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director Education and Family Support
Michelle Hatcher Group Manager - Inclusion
Councillor Charles Smith Cabinet Member for Education and Regeneration
Councillor Carolyn Webster Chairperson Subject Scrutiny Committee 1
Councillor Amanda Williams

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor C Webster declared a personal interest in Agenda item 5. as her son  has a 
Statement of SEN. She was also Treasurer of the National Autistic Society in Bridgend.  

56. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                  That the Minutes of a meeting of Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 2 dated 5 September 2018, be approved as a true 
and accurate record.

57. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (FWP)

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report on behalf of the Head of Legal and Regulatory 
Services that gave an update with regard to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee FWP’s.

Appendix A to the report contained feedback from the previous meetings of Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 together with responses to these where 
appropriate, including any that were outstanding.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2018

2

Attached at Appendix B to the report, was the overall FWP for the Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees, that included the topics prioritised by the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the next round of Committees (in Table A), as well as topics that 
were deemed important for future prioritisation at Table B.

The Scrutiny Officer reminded Members of the Criteria Form which they could use to 
propose further items for the FWP which the Committee could then consider for 
prioritisation at a future meeting.

RESOLVED:                  That the report and supporting information as outlined in the 
attached Appendices, be noted.

58. ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS AND EDUCATIONAL TRIBUNAL (ALNET) ACT 2018

The Corporate Director – Education and Family Support submitted a report to inform the 
Committee of the developments of the ALNET Act (2018) in Wales and the work 
undertaken across the region to prepare for the introduction of the Act and how as a 
local authority we were preparing for it.

The Group Manager Inclusion and School Improvement outlined the main areas of the 
report, following which the Chairperson invited questions from Members to the Invitees.

A Member felt that more clarity needed to be given in relation to the responsibilities of 
the Act, such as who was responsible for completing Assessments and how partners 
would be challenged in the assessment of their work. She further noted that there was 
an intention to recruit one member of staff to support the work the Act would generate. 
The Members asked how long an Assessment would take to complete and if the local 
authority had the capacity to deliver the extra work that would be created under 
[...]
e made 
with them and how will they be helped?

 Based on current service delivery, if the service delivery increases there should 
be flexibility in WG to increase the grant funding.  Is this formula, criteria, self-
evaluation and self-analysis dynamic in nature so that it can be modified if further 
demand is identified?  

 Members noted that data collection was a non-statutory obligation in respect of 
ALN and that we would tap into other LAs.  Therefore members recommend that 
it should be noted as an important facet of the methodology that should be used 
to measure and compare impact. 

    
59. URGENT ITEMS

None.

The meeting closed at 11:39

Page 8



 
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

 REPORT TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2

29 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE INTERIM SECTION 151 OFFICER 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019-20 to 2022-23

1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Committee with the draft Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2019-20 to 2022-23, which sets out the spending priorities of the 
Council, key investment objectives and budget areas targeted for necessary savings. The 
strategy includes a financial forecast for 2019-2023 and a detailed draft revenue budget 
for 2019-20.  

2.0 Connections to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate priorities:-  

1. Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the county a good place 
to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to ensure that our 
schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications and ambitions of all people 
in the county. 

2. Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or prevent 
people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and its services.

3. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, physical, 
human and technological) are used as effectively and
[...]
e services for people suffering domestic abuse, mental health and 
substance misuse issues, learning disabilities, accommodation for young people, people 
with mental health support needs and other housing related support for people who need 
help to access or maintain accommodation successfully.  

As a demand led, statutory service it is difficult to predict trends or patterns of needs. It is 
intended to ensure that the use of grant and core funding is effective, efficient and used to 
its optimal effect to ensure it supports the Council in meeting the needs of its citizens.  

Housing will be looking at service efficiencies in 2019-20 through changing the way we 
operate in terms of Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) and the development of an 
interactive experience for housing applicants.  Alongside the continued adoption of a 
strategic approach to homelessness prevention and provision by working with partner 
organisations, housing will continue to use the Social Housing Grant effectively to increase 
the supply of social housing despite an expected reduction in our base level budget from 
£5.8 million this year to £1.6 million next year.

3.3.5 Public Realm 

Most of the Council’s net budget is spent on education and social care – these are very 
valued services, but are naturally aimed at certain groups within our community.  However, 
the Council’s work on the public realm has a more direct and visible impact on everybody. 
This includes our work to maintain highways, parks and open spaces, clean our streets, 
collect and dispose of our waste. 

In 2019-20 the Council is likely to spend around £4.5 million of direct Welsh Government 
grant on public realm services. This includes waste services, public transport, rights of way 
and road safety. 

In addition to delivering these grant funded services the Council proposes to spend a 
further £19 million net budget on these services. The fact that schools have had a high 
degree of financial protection in previ
[...]
esented his Autumn Budget on 29 
October. In it he stated that the Welsh Government will receive an extra £550 million over 
the next three years (2018-19 to 2020-21) and the Welsh Government will be able to 
choose how to spend this allocation. Prior to this announcement, the First Minister had 
indicated that Councils would be first in the queue for any new money Wales gets as a 
result of the UK Government's budget, however any impact may not be known until the 
final settlement is announced towards the end of December. 

Page 21



 

Welsh Government Provisional Local Government Settlement 2019-20
4.5 Councils received their provisional settlements from Welsh Government on 9 October. The 

headline figure is a reduction of £12.3 million, or 0.3%, across Wales and, for Bridgend, a 
reduction of 0.6% in Aggregate External Finance (AEF), or £1.22 million. However when 
adjustments are made for new funding included within the settlement towards the full year 
effect of the September 2018 teachers’ pay award, and for increases in the number of 
pupils eligible for free school meals following the roll out of Universal Credit, the true 
impact for Bridgend is estimated to be a like-for-like reduction of £1.616 million or -0.84%. 
Welsh Government also indicated that the settlement contained an additional £20 million 
to ease pressures on social services. If this is taken into account the real position for 
Bridgend is a reduction of -1.3% or £2.5 million.  The settlement also includes £2.5 million 
floor funding to ensure that no authority has to manage with a reduction of greater than 1% 
to its Revenue Support Grant next year.

4.6 The provisional settlement is in line with the -1.5% “most likely” assumption that is 
contained within the Council’s original MTFS for 2019-20 but it does not recognise a 
number of new pressures that the Council will have to meet. 

Settlement Implications for 2019 to 2023 

4.7 The Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public Serv
[...]
es
IP3 MSR

As part of the contract with Awen, BCBC will be 

renegotiating its management fee for the period 

2019-2022.  This will mean reviewing 

accessibility of services and potential closure of 

AWEN facilities such as community centres or 

libraries.

Negotiation will be required with AWEN to identify efficiencies in 

areas with the least impact on services. 
3,107 2% 70

SSW22
A healthier 

wales
IP3 MSR

Identify further savings from library and cultural 

facilities and  related services including 

reviewing  the numbers of facilities (libraries, 

community centres) and also reductions in 

services or opening hours.

Reduced availability of services and accessibility to the public.  

Negative impact on healthier wales wellbeing goals.
60 20

SSW23
A healthier 

wales
IP3 SUR Review charging for telecare services

New charges will be introduced together with an increase in other 

current charges.
350 43% 150

SSW24 None IP3 SUR
Staffing reconfiguration across SSWB 

Directorate
Reconfiguration of staff will require staff consultation. N/A 345

SSW25
A healthier 

wales
IP3 SUR

Review of complex care accommodation across 

learning disabilities services 

Review of in-house and external provision to be undertaken identify 

efficiencies in areas with the least impact on service users.
6,853 2% 150

SSW26
A healthier 

wales
IP2 MSR

Rationalising day service provision for older 

people and learning disability services including 

Bridgend Resource Centre

Full review of services which could mean alternative service provision 

required to meet assessed need.
2,795 10% 100 180

1,285 270 0 0

COMMUNITIES

COM4
A prosperous 

Wales
IP2 SUR

Review of School Crossing Patrol service in line 

with GB standards

This proposal builds on the 2015-16 budget reduction to cut the 

school crossing patrol budget and focus on those sites where there is 

greatest assessed risk based on the GB standard.  This may impact 

on high risk routes to achieve the fu
[...]
known - The impact, positive or negative, will depend on the 
nature of the service delivered, the specific budget reduction 
proposed or budget pressure funded and the service user. 
 

This will vary according to the 
service provided.  

Gender reassignment: See above 
  

This will vary according to the 
service provided.  

Marriage or civil partnership: See above 
  

This will vary according to the 
service provided.  

Pregnancy or maternity: See above 
  

This will vary according to the 
service provided.  

Race: See above 
  

This will vary according to the 
service provided.  

Religion or Belief: See above 
  

This will vary according to the 
service provided.  

Race: See above 
  

This will vary according to the 
service provided.  

Sex: See above 
  

This will vary according to the 
service provided.  

Welsh Language: See above 
  

This will vary according to the 
service provided.  

 
 

P
age 53



APPENDIX C 
 

 

Section 4  Identify decision meeting for Project/activity e.g. Cabinet, Council or delegated decision taken by 
Executive members and/or Chief Officers 

Council 

Compiling Officers Name: Deborah Exton 

Compiling Officers Job Title: Group Manager – Financial Planning and Budget Management 

Date Completed: 30/10/18 

 

P
age 54



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2

29 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

1. Purpose of the Report

a) To present the items prioritised by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee including the next item delegated to this Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee;

b) To present the Committee with a list of further potential items for comment and 
prioritisation;

c) To ask the Committee to identify any further items for consideration using the pre-
determined criteria form;

d) To consider and approve the feedback from the previous meetings of the Subject 
Overview and Scrutin
[...]
ervice delivery

 Prevention - The early preparation of the Forward Work Programme allows 
for the advance planning of Scrutiny business where Members 
are provided an opportunity to influence and improve decisions 
before they are made by Cabinet

 Integration - The report supports all the wellbeing objectives

Page 57



 Collaboration - Consultation on the content of the Forward Work Programe has 
taken place with the Corporate Management Board, Heads of 
Service, Elected Members and members of the public

 Involvement - Advanced publication of the Forward Work Programme ensures 
that the public and stakeholders can view topics that will be 
discussed in Committee meetings and are provided with the 
opportunity to engage.

8. Financial Implications

8.1 There are no financial implications attached to this report. 

9.     Recommendations  

9.1 The Committee is recommended to:

(i) Approve the feedback from the previous meetings of the Subject Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 2 and note the list of responses including any still 
outstanding at Appendix A;

(ii) Identify any additional information the Committee wish to receive on their next 
item delegated to them by Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
any other items in the overall FWP shown in Appendix B;

(iii) Prioritise items from the Forward Work Programme to be presented to the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee for scheduling for the next round 
of Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings;

(iv) Identify any additional items using the criteria form, for consideration on the 
Scrutiny Forward Work Programme.

K Watson 
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services

Contact Officer: Scrutiny Unit 

Telephone: (01656) 643695

E-mail: Scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk 

Postal Address Bridgend County Borough Council, 
Civic Offices, 
Angel Street, 
Bridgend. 
CF31 4WB

Background documents

None

Page 58

mailto:gary.jones@bridgend.gov.uk


Item 5 Appendix A

1

Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 

Ad
[...]
 within BCBC.
- Information on what the average loss of Council tax looks like in BCBC due to empty properties in the Borough.  
Members recommended using the average Band D property to be able to quantify the loss.
- Of the 1200 properties liable for the 50% charge on Council tax for empty properties, how much of this are BCBC 
successful in receiving.
- Has the Empty Homes Officer been employed.

Prioritised by 
SOSC3 for 
February 2018

Darren Mepham, Chief Executive ;
Martin Morgans, Head of Performance and 
Partnership Services 
Possible input from Mark Shephard, Corporate 
Director - Communities for the Commercial side
Cllr Dhanisha Patel, Cabinet Member Future 
Generations and Wellbeing

28-Feb-19 SOSC 1
Review of Fostering 

Project

Further project as part of the Remodelling Children's Social Services 

- Detail regarding the upskilling of three internal foster carers to provide intensive, therapeutic step down placements as 
part of Residential Remodelling project 
- Review of the foster carer marketing and recruitment strategy at a draft/early stage to allow members input into the 
process

COSC have proposed that 
this item be considered by 
a future SOSC 1 for 
continuity purposes

Corporate Director 
proposed October 
2018
Prioritisied by 
SOSC1 for 
February 2019

Susan Cooper, Corporate Director, Social Services 
and Wellbeing;
Cllr Phil White, Cabinet Member – Social Services 
and Early Help;
Laura Kinsey, Head of Children’s Social Care;
Pete Tyson, Group Manager – Commissioning;
Lauren North, Commissioning and Contract 
Management Officer; 
Natalie Silcox, Group Manager Childrens Regulated 
Services.
A BCBC contracted Foster Carer.

P
age 68



Item 5 Appendix B
TABLE B

Item Rationale for 
prioritisation

Proposed date Suggested Invitees

CIW investigation 
into LAC

Information only

The Committee requested that the outcome of the CIW investigation into Looked After Children be provided to Scrutiny for 
information  when it becomes available.

Se
[...]
 briefing sessions or pre-Council  briefing 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-20 To 2022-23
	2 - Appendix A Budget Pressures
	3 - Appendix B MTFS Budget Reduction Proposals for 2019-20 to 2022-23
	4 - Appendix C WFG Template 2019-20

	5 Forward Work Programme Update
	6 - Appendix A - Item 5 - SOSC2 ALN Recommendations and Further Information v1.0 Appendix A
	7 - Appendix B - SOSC FWP




Minutes of the meeting


SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2018

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB 
ON THURSDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 10:00

Present

Councillor CA Green – Chairperson 

MC Clarke SK Dendy M Jones JE Lewis
AA Pucella KL Rowlands SG Smith G Thomas
SR Vidal A Williams

Apologies for Absence

PA Davies, J Gebbie, MJ Kearn, T Thomas and DBF White

Officers:

Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Tracy Watson Scrutiny Officer

Invitees:

Susan Cooper Corporate Director - Social Services & Wellbeing
Jackie Davies Head of Adult Social Care
Laura Kinsey Head of Children's Social Care
Arron Norman Finance Manager - Social Services Wellbeing, 

Resources & LARS
Councillor Dhanisha Patel Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Future Generations
Councillor Philip White Cabinet Member for Social Services and Early Help

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor JE Lewis declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 – Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2019-20 to 2022-23 as her grandson attends Flying Start.

61. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 2 of 18 October 2018 be approved as a true and accurate 
record.  

62. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019-20 TO 2022-23

The Committee received the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2019-20 to 
2022-23, which sets out the spending priorities of the Council, key investment objectives 
and budget areas targeted for necessary savings.  It also included a financial forecast 
for 2019-23 and a detailed draft revenue budget for 2019-20.

The Committee referred to the recent announcement by the Welsh Government of 
additional funding to local authorities which was likely to lead to a reduction in Revenue 
Support Grant of 0.33% compared to the reduction of 0.6% which was previously 
predicted.  The Committee considered that it should defer consideration of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and it have an opportunity to revisit the budget of the Social 
Services and Wellbeing Directorate once the effects of the additional funding had been 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2018

2

factored in.  The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing informed the 
Committee that the detail of the final settlement and the outcome of the budget 
consultation were not yet known, although the direction of travel for the budget would 
remain the same.  The Cabinet Member Social Services and Wellbeing confirmed that 
negotiations were continuing with the Welsh Government on the additional funding and 
the final detail was awaited.  He stated that the final settlement would not be known until 
18 December 2018 and the implications of a reduction of 0.33% in Revenue Support 
Grant were being evaluated.  The Committee considered that it would need to scrutinise 
and comment on the budget when the settlement is known.  

The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing informed the Committee that as 
at Quarter 1, the Directorate had an overspend of £1.8m split evenly between Children’s 
Services and Adult Social Care.  A two year financial plan with a clear recovery plan put 
in place with the overspend in Adult Social Care and Children’s Services being £220k 
and £572k respectively, with a total overspend of £800k.  She stated that additional 
money had come into the Directorate in October and the savings requirement of £350k 
had been achieved.  Savings proposals of £1.28m are required in 2019/20, however the 
Directorate is in a much stronger position, although there was always the risk of a sharp 
increase in looked after children with additional families potentially coming into care.  
The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing informed the Committee that the 
Welsh Government had given additional funding of £20m to local authorities across 
Wales and this Council was likely to receive additional Revenue Support Grant of £900k.  
She stated that an additional £30m Special Grant had been given, of which this 
Council’s allocation was £1.3m for Social Services to support workforce pressures, living 
wage and domiciliary care.  However this funding was not recurring.  She informed the 
Committee that officers had to be very smart in its use of additional funding.  

The Committee questioned how the Directorate intended to achieve the budget 
reduction proposals which have a Red or Yellow status.  The Corporate Director Social 
Services and Wellbeing stated that many of the budget reduction proposals in 2019/20 
and 2020/21 which are shown in Red or Yellow are in relation to the contract with Awen.  
There is a need for Awen to be in complete agreement that the budget reduction 
proposals are achievable.  There was also a need to have full feedback on the outcome 
of the budget consultation process which was recently completed.  The Corporate 
Director Social Services and Wellbeing informed the Committee that there is in place a 
25 year contract with Awen, however since the commencement of the contract there had 
been no provision for inflationary uplift in fees and charges.  There may also be a need 
for opening times of facilities to be considered as part of the budget reduction proposals.  

The Committee the reason for the development of extra care and charging for Telecare 
services being shown as Yellow.  The Head of Adult Social Care informed the 
Committee that the development of extra care was in its final stages and she was 
confident by the end of January that targets would be met.  She stated that the Telecare 
service has been re-tendered and the new prices will generate additional income.  The 
Remodelling of complex cases and the review of accommodation charges were taking 
place.  Day services were also being remodelled by reviewing day time opportunities.  

The Committee questioned the reason for staff re-configuration showing a yellow status.  
The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing informed the Committee that a 
number of staffing re-structures are taking place across the Directorate.  The Head of 
Children’s Services had completed the re-structures of management and business 
support services, while the Head of Adult Social Care is continuing to re-structure the 
services which she is responsible for.  The Committee questioned whether the re-
configuration of staff had led to redundancies.  The Corporate Director Social Services 
and Wellbeing informed the Committee that some redundancies have been made and it 
was likely that further redundancies would have to take place.  She stated there was a 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2018

3

need to deliver services differently and for them to be re-designed in order to achieve 
budget savings.  She also informed the Committee that consultation has been taking 
place with service users and staff with the aim of preventing people becoming too 
dependent on Social Services.  Redundancies have been avoided in certain situations in 
the Homecare service where staff have moved to work within Extra Care facilities as 
they are developed.  The Cabinet Member Social Services and Early Help informed the 
Committee that there had been 500 staff losses to date.

The Committee in acknowledging that additional funding was to be allocated to local 
government, also acknowledged that austerity measures remained in place in the public 
sector and for the Committee to scrutinise the budget properly it needed to be in 
possession of accurate budget figures.  

The Committee questioned the impact grant funding would have on achieving budget 
savings.  The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing commented that grant 
funding and its timing was out of the services’ control and there were times when there 
was a need to mainstream the service and it also requires smart thinking and careful 
planning.  She stated the process of registering with the Care Inspectorate for Wales the 
Extra Care developments and the Hub.  

The Committee requested detail on the funding of complex cases and whether that 
funding will continue as a result of the change in the health board boundary from 
Western Bay to Cwm Taf.  The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
informed the Committee that the proportion Bridgend will have of the Integrated Care 
Fund is being finalised which will support complex care cases.  She stated that she was 
keen to protect the funding of cases in Bridgend in order to have continuity.  She 
reassured the Committee there is strong programme management in place to deliver 
projects for people with complex needs.  

The Committee questioned the sustainability of the delivery of Social Housing Grant 
given the proposed decrease in the base level budget from £5.8m to £1.6m.  The 
Cabinet Member Wellbeing and Future Generations commented that the Council does 
not build social housing but assists in its delivery in partnership with Registered Social 
Landlords.  Targets are set for the delivery of social housing but their delivery is 
dependent on funding.        

The Committee requested an explanation of the budget reduction proposal on 
rationalising day service provision for older people and learning disability services 
including Bridgend Resource Centre.  The Corporate Director Social Services and 
Wellbeing that the Bridgend Resource Centre provides facilities for 60 – 70 adults with 
complex needs.  The services delivered from the Resource Centre have enabled people 
to remain living locally.  The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing stated 
that day services are delivered from 3 localities delivering community type provision and 
the Head of Adult Social Care is looking at strengthening that provision.  The Head of 
Adult Social Care informed the Committee that day services are being remodelled and 
the development of community hubs looks at the prevention and wellbeing agenda.  She 
stated that reduction in numbers of people coming into services is being experienced 
and day services are being reviewed looking at best practice for implementation by the 
end of the financial year.  The Cabinet Member Social Services and Early Help informed 
the Committee that the Council is in the realms of the unthinkable with having to look at 
the reduction and the remodelling of services.  He stated that the Council was looking to 
protect services but at the same time make reductions of £8m to the budget.  

The Committee thanked the invites for their contribution.                                                              

Conclusions



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2018

4

                               
Members recommended that a report on the MTFS proposals be brought back to the 
Committee once the final budget settlement from Welsh Government is announced.  
Members were in agreement that due to the settlement figure not yet being finalised, the 
figures in the report would not be accurate and therefore needed to be re-worked before 
members could consider them.

Members recommended that once the settlement was known and the figures had been 
re-worked by finance colleagues that members are presented with the budget as a 
whole for each directorate so Members could determine the full expenditure in each 
directorate and not just the areas where reductions had been proposed. 

Further Information 

The Committee asked how sustainable the delivery of the supply of Social Housing was 
given the base level budget was proposed to decrease from £5.8 million to £1.6 million. 

Members asked to receive information on the savings achieved for complex care in the 
Western Bay Partnership, specifically for Bridgend.      

63. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer reported on items which had been prioritised by the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, including the next item delegated to this Committee.  
The Committee received a list of further potential items for comment and prioritisation 
and was requested to identify any further items for consideration using the pre-
determined criteria form.  The Committee was also requested to consider and approve 
the feedback from the previous meetings of the Committee and note the list of 
responses outstanding.  

Conclusions

The Committee expressed concern that feedback on the Post 16 ALN Review was still 
awaited.  The Committee further expressed concern that the recommendations made by 
the Committee had not been considered by Cabinet which in turn could have been put 
forward to the Welsh Government to inform the Bill.  The Committee requested that 
feedback be provided in a timelier manner.     

The Committee determined that it would prioritise an item for the April meeting of the 
Committee at its February meeting.  The Committee considered that there may be an 
opportunity to have an overview of the authority and what its priorities are so as not to 
lose track of monitoring recommendations made by scrutiny and requested that the 
Chairpersons of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees progress this course of action.  

The Committee considered that the Welsh Government is looking at far reaching 
proposals to widen the powers of Town and Community Councils and it believed that 
there may be potential for Town and Community Councils to assist with services in 
terms of library provision and some aspects of social care that are not deemed to be 
specialised.  The Committee welcomed the opportunity for greater partnership working 
with Town and Community Councils.  

The Committee also considered that whilst the authority’s discussions are consumed by 
finance it had to be mindful of its safeguarding and corporate parenting responsibilities.        

64. URGENT ITEMS



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2018

5

There were no urgent items.

The meeting closed at 11:00


